
No. 20-1094

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

BRANDON SODERBERG; BAYNARD WOODS;
OPEN JUSTICE BALTIMORE; BALTIMORE ACTION LEGAL TEAM;
QIANA JOHNSON; and LIFE AFTER RELEASE

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HON. AUDREY J. S. CARRION, Administrative Judge for Maryland's Eighth
Judicial Circuit; HON. SHEILA R. TILLERSON ADAMS, as Administrative
Judge for Maryland's Seventh Judicial Circuit,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
(Richard D. Bennett, District Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

MICHELE J. McDONALD
JOSEPH DUDEK
Assistant Attorneys General
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
410-576-6576

June 5, 2020

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Maryland Law Governing Broadcast of Criminal Trial Proceedings.....	2
2008 Extended Media Coverage Study	5
Public Access to Recordings	6
Procedural History of this Case	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO.....	12
II. MARYLAND’S RESTRICTION ON BROADCASTING CRIMINAL TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS IS A CONTENT-NEUTRAL REGULATION OF THE TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER OF SPEECH.....	12
A. Under the First Amendment, Restrictions on Broadcasting Court Proceedings Are Analyzed as Time, Place, and Manner Restrictions.....	12
B. The Maryland Broadcast Restriction Is a Content-Neutral Manner Regulation.....	14
C. The District Court Correctly Declined to Apply Case Law on the Absolute Prohibition of Specific Information.....	15
III. MARYLAND’S PROHIBITION ON BROADCASTING CRIMINAL TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS IS A CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER RESTRICTION.....	20
A. Section 1-201 Furthers Maryland’s Substantial Interest in Fair Criminal Trials.....	20

B. Section 1-201 Is Narrowly Tailored to Further Maryland’s Legitimate Interest in Providing Fair Trials.....25

C. Section 1-201 Leaves Open Ample Alternative Channels of Communication.....28

IV. SECTION 1-201 DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH THE PUBLIC’S RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE COURTS.....33

CONCLUSION.....37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>American Legion Post 7 of Durham, N.C. v. Durham</i> , 239 F.3d 601 (4th Cir. 2001)	14, 20
<i>Baltimore & O.R. Co. v. Baugh</i> , 149 U.S. 368 (1893).....	36
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 359 Md. 653 (2000)	36
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Carandola v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981).....	3, 4, 10, 11, 25, 28
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	31
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	13, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 635 A.2d 1062 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993).....	29
<i>Conway v. United States</i> , 852 F.2d 187 (6th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	16
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	12, 35

<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	10, 11, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 29
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	27
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	35
<i>In re Under Seal</i> , 749 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	31
<i>Lane v. First Nat. Bank of Bos.</i> , 871 F.2d 166 (1st Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro Township</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	30
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	27
<i>Matherly v. Andrews</i> , 859 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Mirlis v. Greer</i> , 952 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2020)	10, 32
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	20
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	34, 36

<i>Oklahoma Publ’g Co. v. District Court in and for Oklahoma County</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977).....	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)	26, 28
<i>Rice v. Kempker</i> , 374 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Santiago v. Bristol</i> , 709 N.Y.S.2d 724 (App. Div. 2000).....	30
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	10, 16, 17
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	16
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	26
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012)	20, 24
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 785 F.2d 1293 (5th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 695 F.2d 1278 (11th Cir. 1983)	9, 13, 14, 20, 24, 29
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 753 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1985)	14, 15, 29
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 205 F.R.D. 183 (E.D. Va. 2002).....	14, 34
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 747 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1984)	21

<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	13, 26
<i>Westmoreland v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1984)	13, 29

Constitutional Provisions

Md. Const. art. IV, § 18	6
Md. Decl. of Rts., art. 20.....	20
U.S. Const., amend. I	2, 12

Statutes

1981 Md. Laws ch. 748, at 2782.....	4
2001 Md. Laws ch. 10, at 85.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 1-201 (West 2019).....	passim

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 53.....	2, 9, 13, 14, 24, 29
Md. Dist. Ct. Rule 1224 (Michie 1996).....	6
Md. Rule 16-404 (Michie 1998).....	6
Md. Rule 16-406 (LexisNexis 2006).....	6
Md. Rule 16-406 (Michie 1998).....	6
Md. Rule 16-502 (LexisNexis 2019).....	6
Md. Rule 16-503 (LexisNexis 2019).....	6, 7
Md. Rule 16-504 (LexisNexis 2019).....	7, 36

Md. Rule 16-504 (Michie 1998)6

Other Authorities

66 Op. Md. Att’y Gen. 82 (1981)4

Maryland General Assembly, Fiscal Note, House Bill 1376, 2020 Sess.4

Molly Treadway Johnson and Carol Krafka, *Electronic Media Coverage of Federal Civil Proceedings* (Federal Judicial Center, 1994).....19

Report of the Committee to Study Extended Media Coverage of Criminal Trial Proceedings in Maryland (Feb. 1, 2008).....5, 22

Testimony of the Honorable Edward R. Becker before the Senate Judiciary Committee’s Subcommittee on Administrative Oversight and the Courts, 106th Congress, Second Session, Hearing on Allowing Cameras and Electronic Media in the Courtroom (Sept. 6, 2000)19

United States Courts, *History of Cameras in Courts*29

No. 20-1094
